16/2015-Cus 
dated 01.04.2015 on the subject imported Computerized Embroidery Machine in the 
name of M/s. Utam Creation, 42-43, Shubham Ind. Estate-1, Saniya Hemad, 
Chorasi, Surat-395008, should not be denied.  

(ii) Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs.8,64,993/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty 
Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Three only) being the Duty forgone at the time 
of import under EPCG License, should not be demanded and recovered from them in 
terms of Notification No.16/2015-Cus dated 01.04.2015 as amended, read with the 
Conditions of Bond executed and furnished by them in term of Section 143 of the

[...]

Upon perusal of the aforesaid EODC/Redemption Letter, it stands conclusively 
established that the Noticee has duly complied with and fulfilled the export 
obligation arising under the above-referred EPCG Authorization. Consequently, the 
demand for Customs duty amounting to Rs. 8,64,993/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty-Four 
Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Three only) raised against M/s. Utam Creation becomes 
unsustainable in law and is liable to be dropped, as the DGFT has formally issued the 
EODC/Redemption Letter certifying complete discharge of the export obligation in 
respect of the said EPCG Authorization.